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 The Community Vision 

Kerrville will be a vibrant, welcoming and inclusive community that: 
• Respects and protects the natural environment that surrounds it; 
• Seeks to attract economic growth and development; 
• Provides opportunities for prosperity, personal enrichment and 

intellectual growth for people of all ages; and 
• Does so while preserving the small-town charm, heritage, arts and 

culture of the community. 
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KERRVILLE CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 
MAY 26, 2020  6:00 PM 

CITY HALL, COUNCIL CHAMBERS  
 701 MAIN STREET, KERRVILLE, TEXAS 

 

Council Meeting Procedures during the Disaster Declaration 
 
COVID-19 (Coronavirus) provides a unique concern in that gathering members of the public, City 
Council, and City staff within a physical setting constitutes a public health risk.  On March 16, 2020, 
the Texas Governor suspended certain requirements of the Open Meetings Act to permit open 
meetings to occur in a fully virtual setting (e.g., telephonic or videoconference meeting). 
In an effort to avoid and mitigate health risks, and limited occupancy levels in Council Chambers, 
City Council will convene in a virtual forum and attendance will be limited to only those persons 
essential to holding the meeting.  No member of the public will be admitted into City Hall during this 
time. 
 
Citizens can provide public comment on specific agenda items through Zoom. Zoom telephone 
numbers are toll free: 1-877-853-5247 or 1-888-788-0099.  The Meeting ID is 926 1322 0544#. (You 
must enter the pound sign (#) after the Meeting ID.)  *See Citizen Participation Guidelines.  
Remember that a speaker must call in by 5:45 p.m., May 26, 2020  and register with the Zoom 
moderator, and each speaker is limited to four minutes. 
 
A person may also submit written comments on specific agenda items, to include public hearings, 
and comments will be read into the meeting record.  Comments must include a name, address, and 
a reference to the relevant item.  Comments that do not include such information will not be read.   
Comments must be received by 5:45 p.m., May 26, 2020.  Comments may be: 
a. dropped off at the City Hall Utility Payments Drop-Box; or   
b. emailed to shelley.mcelhannon@kerrvilletx.gov. 
 
Citizens may view and hear the City Council meetings on Spectrum Channel 2 or by live-streaming 
via the City’s website (www.kerrvilletx.gov).  City Council meetings are recorded and the recordings 
are posted on the City’s website. 

 
CALL TO ORDER: 
 
INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: 
Led by Councilmember Kim Clarkson. 
 
1 CONSENT AGENDA: 
These items are considered routine and can be approved in one motion unless a Councilmember 
asks for separate consideration of an item. It is recommended that the City Council approve the 
following items which will grant the Mayor or City Manager the authority to take all actions 
necessary for each approval: 

1.A. Service agreement with Hill Country Telephone Co-Op (HCTC) in the amount of $212,000. 
Attachments: 
20200526_Agreement_HCT Service Agreement.pdf 

1.B. Minutes for the City Council regular meeting held May 12, 2020. 
Attachments: 
20200526_Minutes_Regular meeting 6pm on 5-12-20.pdf 

END OF CONSENT AGENDA 

 

 

mailto:shelley.mcelhannon@kerrvilletx.gov
http://www.kerrvilletx.gov/
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/598885/20200526_Agreement_HCTC_Service_Agreement.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/592934/20200526_Minutes_Regular_meeting_6pm_on_5-12-20.pdf
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2 
2.A. 

RESOLUTIONS: 
Resolution No. 11-2020.  A Resolution authorizing the City Manager, as the City's designated 
representative, to execute a Principal Forgiveness Agreement with the Texas Water 
Development Board for funding in the amount of $500,000 (Clean Water Revolving Fund). 
Attachments: 
20200526_Resolution_11-2020 Water Development Board Funding 500K Clean Water Revolving 
Fund.pdf 
20200526_Resolution_Project information.pdf 

3 
3.A. 

ORDINANCES, SECOND READING: 
Ordinance No. 2020-09.  Second reading.  An Ordinance amending Ordinance No. 2003-26, 
which created a Planned Development District for Retail Trade I and Building Construction-
Specialist Development for a tract of land located at 3001 Memorial Boulevard (State 
Highway 27); by amending the site plan for the property. 
Attachments: 
20200526_Ordinance_2020-09 Second reading 3001 Memorial Blvd zone change.pdf 

3.B. Ordinance No. 2020-10.  Second reading.  An Ordinance repealing Ordinance No. 2009-08, 
which created a Planned Development District for a tract of land generally located at the 
southwest corner of Memorial Boulevard (State Highway 27) and Loop 534 (Veterans 
Highway) intersection by rezoning the property as a General Commercial District (C-3). 
Attachments: 
20200526_Ordinance_2020-10 Second reading 3135 Memorial Blvd zone change.pdf 

3.C. Ordinance No. 2020-11.  Second reading.  An Ordinance rezoning the property located at 
1104 Lois Street from a Single-family Residential zoning district (R-1) to a Residential 
Transition zoning district (RT). 
Attachments: 
20200526_Ordinance_2020-11 Second reading 1104 Lois Street zone change.pdf 

3.D. Ordinance No. 2020-12.  Second reading.  An Ordinance repealing Ordinance No. 2006-04, 
which created a Planned Development District for a tract located between Meeker Road and 
Beech Street, and rezoning the property as a Medium Density Residential District (R-2). 
Attachments: 
20200526_Ordinance_2020-12 Second reading Meeker Street zone change.pdf 

4 
4.A. 

CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION: 
Briefing and possible action as to the City's ongoing preparedness and response to COVID-
19 (Coronavirus). 

5 
5.A. 

INFORMATION & DISCUSSION: 
Financial update for the month ended April 30, 2020. 
Attachments: 
20200526_Presentation_April 2020 financial presentation.pdf 

6 
6.A. 

BOARD APPOINTMENTS: 
Appointment of new Joint Airport Board Place #3 member. 

6.B. Appointments to the Food Service Advisory Board. 
Attachments: 
20200324_Board Roster_Food Service.pdf 

 
 

 
 

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/597678/20200526_Resolution_11-2020_Water_Development_Board_Funding_500K_Clean_Water_Revolving_Fund.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/597678/20200526_Resolution_11-2020_Water_Development_Board_Funding_500K_Clean_Water_Revolving_Fund.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/598343/20200526_Resolution_Project_information.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/592874/20200526_Ordinance_2020-09_Second_reading_2001_Memorial_Blvd_zone_change.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/592892/20200526_Ordinance_2020-10_Second_reading_3135_Memorial_Blvd_zone_change.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/592899/20200526_Ordinance_2020-11_Second_reading_1104_Lois_Street_zone_change.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/592905/20200526_Ordinance_2020-12_Second_reading_Meeker_Street_zone_change.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/598452/20200526_Presentation_April_2020_financial_presentation.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/544289/20200324_Board_Roster_Food_Service.pdf
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6.C. Appointment to the Parks and Recreation Advisory Board. 
Attachments: 
20200414_Board Roster_Parks and Recreation Advisory Board.pdf 

 
7 EXECUTIVE SESSION: 
City Council may, as permitted by law, adjourn into executive session at any time to discuss any 
matter listed above including if they meet the qualifications in Sections 551.071 (consultation with 
attorney), 551.072 (deliberation regarding real property), 551.073 (deliberation regarding gifts), 
551.074 (personnel/officers), 551.076 (deliberation regarding security devices), and 551.087 
(deliberation regarding economic development negotiations) of Chapter 551 of the Texas 
Government Code. 

7.A. Sky Master business development project (551.072, 551.087) 

7.B. EIC Property: 300 Peterson Farm Road (551.087) 
 
8 ACTION ON ITEMS DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION, IF ANY: 
 
ADJOURN 
 

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/524278/20200414_Board_Roster_Parks_and_Recreation_Advisory_Board.pdf
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K2050
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ALTERNATIVE CITIZEN/PUBLIC PARTICIPATION GUIDELINES 

(Due to COVID-19 Pandemic Disaster Declaration) 
 

Despite the necessity to restrict public access to Kerrville City Council meetings/workshops in 
the interest of public health during the COVID-19 pandemic, citizens and visitors are welcome 
to participate in Kerrville City Council meetings and workshops in several alternative ways as 
outlined below. 
 
Instructions for callers: 
Dial one of the following numbers: 
877 853 5247 (Toll Free) or  
888 788 0099 (Toll Free) 
 
If you cannot get through on one of the numbers due to network congestion, call the other number. 
 
When your call is answered you will hear “Welcome to Zoom, enter your Meeting ID followed by 
pound.”  Enter in the Meeting ID followed by the pound sign (#).  The Meeting ID is found on the 
Meeting Agenda or Workshop Agenda.   
 
If the Zoom moderator has not started the meeting yet, you will hear “The meeting has not started yet, 
please hold or call back later.” 
 
Once you have called into the meeting, your microphone will be placed on mute and your call will be 
placed in the call queue. At this point, you will hear silence on the phone. Do not hang up. The moderator 
will unmute your microphone as he/she is going down the list. Once the meeting has started, you will 
be able to listen to proceedings even if your microphone is muted. 
 
The moderator will begin accepting calls one hour prior to the scheduled meeting.  The deadline to place 
your call in order to participate in speaking on a specific item is 15 minutes before the scheduled Council 
meeting starts.  You will be queued to speak.  Any calls made after the deadline will not be answered, 
and microphones will be kept muted.  
 
Instructions for written comments: 
Written comments will be accepted for any agenda items.  Written comments will be read into record, 
and can be provided in two different ways: 
 
OPTION 1 by hard copy – Comments may be dropped off at the City Hall Utility Payments Drop-Box 
on the north side of City Hall at least 15 minutes before the scheduled Council meeting starts.  You are 
required to provide your first and last name, address, and identify the item you wish to comment on.   
 
OPTION 2 by email - Comments can be emailed to shelley.mcelhannon@kerrvilletx.gov and must 
be received at least 15 minutes before the scheduled Council meeting starts.   You are required to 
provide your first and last name, address, and identify the item you wish to comment on.  In addition, 
anyone may email Councilmembers via their City email addresses as specified on the City’s website. 
 
For either option, provide all required information in order for your comments to be accepted.  Thank 
you for your participation! 



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Service agreement with Hill Country Telephone Co-Op (HCTC) in the
amount of $212,000.

AGENDA DATE OF: May 26, 2020 DATE SUBMITTED: May 18, 2020

SUBMITTED BY: Charvy Tork

EXHIBITS: 20200526_Agreement_HCT Service Agreement.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$70,545 per year

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$48,462 for FY20

Amount Budgeted:

$71,000 for FY21

Account Number:

01-0107-3050

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: HCTC

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area F - Public Facilities and Services
Guiding Principle F3. Address long-term technology needs through public-private

partnerships to support public safety, information services and the
library

Action Item
SUMMARY STATEMENT:

Currently, the City of Kerrville is utilizing Charter Communications for leased fiber / internet
services. The contract term has expired and the City requested a proposal from Charter
Communications for renewal of services. In addition to Charter Communications, the City
also reached out to Windstream / Kinetic and HCT for leased fiber / internet services
proposals. 

We currently pay $7,174 per month for leased fiber / internet services. Charter
Communications' proposal came in at $11,170 per month, Windstream was a no bid and
HCT came in at $5,879 per month. As you can see, HCT's proposal came in much lower
than that of Charter Communications. In addition, there would be a REDUCTION of 
$15,540 per year in fiber / internet services from our current costs. The City is familiar with
the reliability of HCT's optical fiber network and the responsiveness of their customer
service. The execution of this contract will provide fast, reliable and scalable connectivity

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/598885/20200526_Agreement_HCTC_Service_Agreement.pdf


between city facilities. Also, we were able to negotiate a clause that would allow us to triple
the speed at the majority of our facilities when we have the equipment to accept those
speeds. This will be provided at NO ADDITIONAL COST.  It will also allow the City time to
continue to evaluate a partnership with KPUB and other entities for City-owned fiber. Staff
recommends that the City enters into an agreement with HCT for fiber / internet services at
$70,545 per year for a term of three years. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Authorize the City Manager to execute the agreement with HCTC.



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SERVICE AGREEMENT 

 

P.O. Box 768    Ingram, Texas 78025    Toll Free 800.292.5457    Fax 830.367.5993    hctc.net 
This institution is an equal opportunity provider and employer. 

 

Transparent Local Area Network (TLAN) services to be provided by Hill Country Telecommunications, LLC, 
(HCT) for direct, OSI layer 2 connectivity between City of Kerrville, Texas (City) service locations are listed 
below.  These rates and terms will be applicable to additional locations that may be added in the future. 
 

Speed (Mbps/sec) Monthly Recurring Charge Non Recurring Charge 

100 Mbps $ 270 per location No Charge 

500 Mbps $ 510 per location No Charge 

1000 Mbps (1 Gbps) $ 670 per location No Charge 

 
All City TLAN locations connected at 100 Mbps will be permitted to increase to 300 Mbps with no increase 
in cost at any time between the date that this agreement is signed and June 30, 2025. Upon request from 
the City, HCT shall make the increase in bandwidth 
 
Term of Agreement is three years from the date that this agreement is signed and will be automatically 
renewable for two (2) consecutive one-year terms thereafter. 
 
In the event that no funds are appropriated by the City for HCT fiber services, the City reserves the right 
to cancel/terminate this agreement. The City shall be relieved of any and all responsibilities and/or 
obligations, without penalty(ies) of any sort. HCT shall be notified in written form of the City’s intent to 
cancel/terminate said agreement to lack of funds.  
 

TLAN Service Locations in Kerrville, Texas: 

 Fire Station 1 at 1012 Water Street 

 Fire Station 2 at 1750 Goat Creek Road 

 Fire Station 3 at 3225 Legion Drive 

 Fire Station 4 at 725 Alpine Drive 

 Fire Administration at 87 Coronado 

 City IT Center at 219 Clay Street 

 Kerrville Police Department at 429 Sidney Baker Street 

 Butt-Holdsworth Library at 425 Water Street 

 Municipal Court at 301 McFarland Street 

 City Streets Department at 710 Hays Street 

 City Golf Course at 1 Country Club Drive 

 Parks Administration at 2385 Bandera Hwy* 

 Water Production at 1000 Thompson Drive 

 Water Reclamation at 3650 Loop 534 

 Athletic Center Maintenance Building at 111 Home Run Drive  
 

*Service to Parks Administration at 2385 Bandera Highway will require the placement of a new telecommunications 
cabinet on Bandera Highway. City of Kerrville will allow an easement for the placement of this telecommunications 
cabinet. The cost of installation of this will be borne by HCT. 

 
 



P.O. Box 768    Ingram, Texas 78025    Toll Free 800.292.5457    Fax 830.367.5993    hctc.net 
This institution is an equal opportunity provider and employer. 

 

The City is not obliged to connect TLAN services to each and every one of these locations and the City may 
add additional locations under these terms and rates as long as the new locations fall within the existing 
HCTC service area. 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed and agreed to: 
 
CITY OF KERRVILLE HILL COUNTRY TELECOMMUNICATIONS, LLC 
 
 
 
_____________________________________ _______________________________________ 
Mark McDaniel R. Craig Cook 
City Manager Chief Executive Officer 
 
 
_____________________________________ _______________________________________ 
Date Date 
 
 
 



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Minutes for the City Council regular meeting held May 12, 2020.

AGENDA DATE OF: May 26, 2020 DATE SUBMITTED: Mar 12, 2020

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20200526_Minutes_Regular meeting 6pm on 5-12-20.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Minutes for the City Council regular meeting held May 12, 2020 at 6:00 p.m.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve minutes as presented.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/592934/20200526_Minutes_Regular_meeting_6pm_on_5-12-20.pdf


CITY COUNCIL MINUTES      KERRVILLE, TEXAS 
REGULAR MEETING      MAY 12, 2020 
 
On May 12, 2020, at 6:00 p.m. the meeting was called to order by Mayor Bill Blackburn 
in the City Hall Council Chambers at 701 Main Street.  The invocation was offered by 
Councilmember Gary Cochrane, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance led by 
Councilmember Cochrane. 
 
COUNCILMEMBERS PRESENT: 
Bill Blackburn Mayor 
Judy Eychner Mayor Pro Tem 
Kim Clarkson Councilmember 
Gary Cochrane Councilmember 
Delayne Sigerman Councilmember 
 
COUNCILMEMBER ABSENT: None 
 
CITY EXECUTIVE STAFF PRESENT: 
Mark McDaniel City Manager 
E.A. Hoppe Deputy City Manager 
Mike Hayes City Attorney 
Shelley McElhannon City Secretary 
Drew Paxton Chief Planning Officer 
Dannie Smith Fire Chief 
 
VISITORS PRESENT:  No citizens were present physically at the City Council meeting 
due to the COVID-19 pandemic restrictions and the Governor’s Disaster Declaration on 
March 16, 2020; public participation was engaged through telephone and by email. 
 
1. CONSENT AGENDA: 
Mayor Blackburn advised that item 1A had been pulled by a citizen.  Councilmember 
Cochrane moved to approve items 1B and 1C as presented. Councilmember Kim 
Clarkson seconded, and the motion passed 5-0. 
  
1B. Minutes for the City Council regular meeting held April 28, 2020. 
 
1C. Minutes for the City Council special-called meeting held May 05, 2020. 
END OF CONSENT AGENDA 
 
1A. Construction contract with Wagner Materials & Construction for the 2020 Base 
Repair project in an amount of $128,000.00. 
 
The following person spoke by telephone: 

• George Baroody 
 
E.A. Hoppe presented information. 
 
Councilmember Judy Eychner made a motion to authorize the City Manager to finalize 
and execute a construction contract with Wagner Materials & Construction.  
Councilmember Delayne Sigerman seconded, and the motion passed 5–0. 



 
2A. PUBLIC HEARING AND ORDINANCES, FIRST READING: 
2A. Ordinance No. 2020-08.  An Ordinance amending Chapter 60 of the Code of 
Ordinances, City of Kerrville, Texas, which adopted zoning regulations, use districts, 
and a zoning map in accordance with the City’s Comprehensive Plan, such Chapter 
more commonly known as the City’s Zoning Code; by changing the zoning and 
classification of a property generally located west of and adjacent to Loop 534 North 
(Veterans Highway) and north of its intersection with Cypress Creek Road (FM 1341); 
comprising approximately 3.88 acres; from a Single-family Residential Zoning District 
(R-1) to a Multifamily Residential Zoning District (R-3); amending the Comprehensive 
Plan (Kerrville 2050) to make it consistent with such amendment; providing a 
cumulative clause; providing for severability; providing an effective date; ordering 
publication; and providing other matters relating to the subject.  
 
The title caption was read into record by Shelley McElhannon. 
Drew Paxton presented information and responded to questions by City Council. 
Mayor Blackburn opened the Public Hearing at 6:29 p.m. 
 
The following person spoke by telephone: 

• Bruce Stracke 
 
Discussion ensued among City Council. 
Mayor Blackburn closed the Public Hearing at 6:48 p.m. 
 
Councilmember Eychner moved to approve the appeal Ordinance No. 2020-08 zone 
change to R3, and Councilmember Cochrane seconded.  The motion failed 2-3, with 
Councilmember Cochrane and Councilmember Sigerman voting in favor and Mayor 
Blackburn, Councilmember Clarkson, and Councilmember Eychner voting against. 
 
2B. Ordinance No. 2020-09.  An Ordinance amending Ordinance No. 2003-26, which 
created a Planned Development District for Retail Trade I and Building Construction-
Specialist Development on an approximately 1.93 acre tract of land known as the Martin 
Addition, Block 1, Lots 1-3, out of the Samuel Wallace Survey No. 112, Abstract No. 
360; and more commonly known as 3001 Memorial Boulevard (State Highway 27), as 
located within the City of Kerrville, Kerr County, Texas; by amending the site plan for 
the property; amending Chapter 60 of the Code of Ordinances, City of Kerrville, Texas, 
which adopted zoning regulations, use districts, and a zoning map, such Chapter more 
commonly known as the City’s Zoning Code as appropriate; providing a cumulative 
clause; providing for severability; providing an effective date; ordering publication; and 
providing other matters related to the subject. 
 
The title caption was read into record by Shelley McElhannon. 
Drew Paxton presented information and responded to questions. 
Mayor Blackburn opened the Public Hearing at 6:52 p.m. 
No citizen speakers during this Public Hearing. 
Mayor Blackburn closed the Public Hearing at 6:53 p.m.  
 
Councilmember Sigerman made a motion to approve Ordinance No. 2020-09 as 
presented.  Councilmember Eychner seconded, and the motion passed 5–0. 
 



2C.  Ordinance No. 2020-10.  An Ordinance repealing Ordinance No. 2009-08, which 
created a Planned Development District on an approximate 3.06 acre tract of land out 
of the Samuel Wallace Survey No. 112, Abstract No. 360, within the City of Kerrville, 
Texas; and generally located at the southwest corner of Memorial Boulevard (State 
Highway 27) and Loop 534 (Veterans Hwy) intersection; establishing the zoning on the 
same property as a General Commercial District (C-3) in accordance with Chapter 60 
of the Code of Ordinances, City of Kerrville, Texas, which adopted zoning regulations, 
use districts, and a zoning map pursuant to the City’s Comprehensive Plan; such 
Chapter more commonly known as the City’s Zoning Code; providing a cumulative 
clause; providing for severability; providing an effective date; ordering publication; and 
providing other matters relating to the subject. 
 
The title caption was read into record by Shelley McElhannon. 
Drew Paxton presented information and responded to questions. 
Mayor Blackburn opened the Public Hearing at 7:00 p.m. 
 
The following person spoke by telephone: 

• Bruce Stracke 
 
Mayor Blackburn closed the Public Hearing at 7:01 p.m. 
 
Councilmember Sigerman made a motion to approve Ordinance No. 2020-10 as 
presented.  Councilmember Eychner seconded, and the motion passed 5–0. 
 
2D. Ordinance No. 2020-11.  An Ordinance amending Chapter 60 of the Code of 
Ordinances, City of Kerrville, Texas, which adopted zoning regulations, use districts, 
and a zoning map in accordance with the City’s Comprehensive Plan, such Chapter 
more commonly known as the City’s Zoning Code; by changing the zoning and 
classification of a property located on the northwest corner of and adjacent to the 
intersection of Harper Road (State Highway FM 783) and Lois Street, more commonly 
known as 1104 Lois Street; comprising approximately 3.97 acres; from a Single-family 
Residential Zoning District (R-1) to a Residential Transition Zoning District (RT); 
providing a cumulative clause; providing for severability; providing an effective date; 
ordering publication; and providing other matters relating to the subject. 
 
The title caption was read into record by Shelley McElhannon. 
Drew Paxton presented information and responded to questions. 
Mayor Blackburn opened the Public Hearing at 7:09 p.m. 
 
The following person spoke by telephone: 

• Bruce Stracke 
 
Mayor Blackburn closed the Public Hearing at 7:11 p.m. 
 
Councilmember Cochrane made a motion to approve Ordinance No. 2020-11 as 
presented.  Councilmember Clarkson seconded, and the motion passed 5–0. 
 
2E. Ordinance No. 2020-12.  An Ordinance repealing Ordinance No. 2006-04, which 
created a Planned Development District on an approximate 7.47 acre tract of land out 
of the Samuel Wallace Survey No. 112, Abstract No. 360, within the City of Kerrville, 



Texas; said tract located between Meeker Road and Beech Street; establishing the 
zoning on this same property as Medium Density Residential District (R-2) in 
accordance with Chapter 60 of the Codes of Ordinances, City of Kerrville, Texas, which 
adopted zoning regulations, use districts, and a zoning map pursuant to the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan; such Chapter more commonly known as the City’s Zoning Code; 
providing a cumulative clause; providing for severability; providing an effective date; 
ordering publication; and providing other matter relating to the subject. 
 
The title caption was read into record by Shelley McElhannon. 
Drew Paxton presented information and responded to questions. 
Mayor Blackburn opened the Public Hearing at 7:18 p.m. 
 
The following person spoke by telephone: 

• Travis Page 
 
Mayor Blackburn closed the Public Hearing at 7:21 p.m. 
 
Councilmember Eychner made a motion to approve Ordinance No. 2020-12 as 
presented.  Councilmember Cochrane seconded, and the motion passed 5–0. 
 
3. CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION: 
3A. Briefing and possible action as to the City’s ongoing preparedness and response 
to COVID-19 (Coronavirus). 
 
Mark McDaniel and Chief Smith presented information and responded to questions. 
 
Councilmember Eychner made a motion to re-open the Kerrville pools in June 2020, 
and Councilmember Sigerman seconded.  The motion passed 5-0. 
 
Councilmember Sigerman, Councilmember Eychner, Councilmember Clarkson, and 
Mike Hayes provided updates on community services. 
 
4. EXECUTIVE SESSION: 
None.  
 
5. ACTION ON ITEMS DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION, IF ANY: 
None. 
 
ADJOURN 
The meeting was adjourned at 7:47 p.m. 
 
APPROVED:  ATTEST:    
 
__________________________ _____________________________ 
Bill Blackburn, Mayor  Shelley McElhannon, City Secretary             
 
 
APPROVED BY COUNCIL: _______________ 
 



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Resolution No. 11-2020.  A Resolution authorizing the City Manager, as the
City's designated representative, to execute a Principal Forgiveness
Agreement with the Texas Water Development Board for funding in the
amount of $500,000 (Clean Water Revolving Fund).

AGENDA DATE OF: May 26, 2020 DATE SUBMITTED: May 18, 2020

SUBMITTED BY: Amy Dozier

EXHIBITS: 20200526_Resolution_11-2020 Water Development Board Funding 500K Clean Water
Revolving Fund.pdf
20200526_Resolution_Project information.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area W - Water / Waste-Water / Drainage
Guiding Principle W1. Develop and maintain long-range water plans that prioritize

infrastructure needs and identify funding sources.
Action Item W1.2 - Determine short- and long-range timelines for increasing

water supply (i.e., the amount to be added per period in
accordance with the master plan)

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
On April 9, 2020, the Texas Water Development Board approved $500,000 in disaster
recovery funding for the City of Kerrville through the State's Clean Water Revolving Fund.
This award will be used to relocate reuse infrastructure that was damaged during flooding
on the Guadalupe River near Loop 534 in October 2018. The funding assistance is in the
form of a loan forgiveness program and will be combined with $1.0 million in similar
funding awarded from TWDB in June 2019. This resolution authorizes the City Manager to
sign the loan forgiveness documents in order to receive the disaster recovery funds. 

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/597678/20200526_Resolution_11-2020_Water_Development_Board_Funding_500K_Clean_Water_Revolving_Fund.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/597678/20200526_Resolution_11-2020_Water_Development_Board_Funding_500K_Clean_Water_Revolving_Fund.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/598343/20200526_Resolution_Project_information.pdf


Steps already completed in the process are as follows: 

1. 12/10/2019 - Council passed Resolution 54-2019 authorizing the filing of an application
for financial assistance from TWDB's Clean Water State Revolving Fund. 

2. 1/14/2020 - Completed application filed with TWDB. 

3. 4/9/2020 - TWDB awarded $500,000 in funding assistance from the Clean Water State
Revolving Fund. 

Next steps in the process are as follows: 

1. 5/26/2020 - City Council authorizes City Manager to enter into the funding agreement
with this resolution.

2. 6/16/2020 - All documents will be signed and disaster recovery assistance will be
funded to an escrow account. 

3. City will submit outlay requests to TWDB for expenditure reimbursement as
expenditures occur. 

The City is in the process of finalizing engineering plans for the Guadalupe River utility
crossing project and obtaining necessary approvals from TXDOT related to the Loop 534
bridge.  The project is scheduled to be complete in FY2021.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve Resolution No. 11-2020 as presented.































































































Guadalupe River Utility 
Crossing Project

City Council Meeting

May 26, 2020

1



Project Information

2

• Project Name: Guadalupe River Utility 
Crossing 

• Project Budget: $1.5 million
• Debris removal completed in February 

2019
• Engineering by Kimley-Horn in process
• TXDOT approval in preliminary review
• Project completion in FY2021



Funding Timeline

3



Questions or comments 
from Council

4



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Ordinance No. 2020-09.  Second reading.  An Ordinance amending
Ordinance No. 2003-26, which created a Planned Development District for
Retail Trade I and Building Construction-Specialist Development for a tract
of land located at 3001 Memorial Boulevard (State Highway 27); by
amending the site plan for the property.

AGENDA DATE OF: May 26, 2020 DATE SUBMITTED: May 28, 2020

SUBMITTED BY: Drew Paxton

EXHIBITS: 20200526_Ordinance_2020-09 Second reading 3001 Memorial Blvd zone change.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Proposal

This is a request to amend the concept plan for Planned Development 03-26, on Lots 1, 2
& 3, Block 1, Martin Addition; and generally located 3001-3019 Memorial Blvd.

Staff Analysis and Recommendation

Consistency with the Kerrville 2050 Comprehensive Plan: The property and the
surrounding area are designated as Community Commercial.  Community Commercial
development is characterized by small, free-standing buildings containing one or more
service-sector businesses. Unlike larger centers that may attract customers from
throughout the region, Community Commercial place types provide services for area

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/592874/20200526_Ordinance_2020-09_Second_reading_2001_Memorial_Blvd_zone_change.pdf


neighborhoods and, to a lesser extent, the city. Goods are often smaller and services are
experience-oriented. Business types may include restaurants, local retail, small offices,
banks, venues, and other retail and service uses.

The Kerrville 2050 Plan encourages the reinvestment into existing properties within the
current city limits. The existing land use and PDD are primarily consistent with the Kerrville
2050 Plan. 

Adjacent Zoning and Land Uses

Subject Property

Current Zoning: PD Planned Development

Existing Land Uses: Landscaping service business

Direction: North

Current Zoning: C-2 Light Commercial

Existing Land Uses: various retail and commercial service businesses

Direction: South

Current Zoning: R-1 Single-Family Residential 

Existing Land Uses:  single family homes

Direction: East

Current Zoning: C-2 Light Commercial

Existing Land Uses:  multifamily

Direction: West

Current Zoning: C-2 Light Commercial

Existing Land Uses:  single family home

Thoroughfare Plan:  With existing connection and frontage to an arterial street, Memorial
Boulevard, there should be no additional impact on the thoroughfare system.

Traffic Impact: With existing connection and frontage to an arterial street, Memorial
Boulevard, there should be no additional impact on traffic.  

Parking: Based on similar uses in the zoning code, the project would require an additional
3 parking spaces.  This will be reviewed and confirmed through the building permitting
process.

Procedural Requirements

Nineteen (19) letters were mailed February 20, 2020, to adjacent property owners. The
public notice was published in the Kerrville Daily Times on February 13, 2020.



One letter was received stating there was not opposition to the case.  One adjacent owner
spoke during the P&Z public hearing to ask for more information and did not oppose case.

Recommendation:

The Planning and Zoning Commission approved the case with a unanimous vote on March
5, 2020.

City Council approved Ordinance No. 2020-09 first reading, May 12, 2020.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve Ordinance No. 2020-09 second reading, as presented.















TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Ordinance No. 2020-10.  Second reading.  An Ordinance repealing
Ordinance No. 2009-08, which created a Planned Development District for a
tract of land generally located at the southwest corner of Memorial Boulevard
(State Highway 27) and Loop 534 (Veterans Highway) intersection by
rezoning the property as a General Commercial District (C-3).

AGENDA DATE OF: May 26, 2020 DATE SUBMITTED: May 13, 2020

SUBMITTED BY: Drew Paxton

EXHIBITS: 20200526_Ordinance_2020-10 Second reading 3135 Memorial Blvd zone change.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Proposal:

This is a request to change the zoning from PDD (Planned Development District 09-08) to
C-3 General Commercial District  on approximately 3.06 acres of land out of the Samuel
Wallace Survey No. 112 Abstract A0360; and generally located at 3105, 3115, 3125, and
3135 Memorial Blvd.

Staff Analysis and Recommendation:

Consistency with the Kerrville 2050 Comprehensive Plan: The property and surrounding
area are designated as Community Commercial. Community Commercial development is
characterized by small, free-standing buildings containing one or more service-sector

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/592892/20200526_Ordinance_2020-10_Second_reading_3135_Memorial_Blvd_zone_change.pdf


businesses. Unlike larger centers that may attract customers from throughout the region,
Community Commercial place types provide services for area neighborhoods and, to a
lesser extent, the city. Goods are often smaller and services are experience-oriented.
Business types may include restaurants, local retail, small offices, banks, venues, and
other retail and service uses.

The Kerrville 2050 Plan encourages the reinvestment into existing properties and infill
properties within the current city limits.  The request for C-3 zoning at the intersection of
two primary arterials is consistent with the policies in the Kerrville 2050 Plan.

Adjacent Zoning and Land Uses

Subject Property

Current Zoning:  PD Planned Development

Existing Land Uses: multifamily and vacant

Direction: North

Current Zoning:  C-3 General Commercial

Existing Land Uses: agriculture supply store and trailer dealership

Direction: South

Current Zoning: R-1 Single-Family Residential 

Existing Land Uses:  single family homes

Direction: East

Current Zoning:  C-2 Light Commercial

Existing Land Uses:  convenience store with fuel sales

Direction: West

Current Zoning:  C-2 and Planned Development

Existing Land Uses:  multifamily and landscaping service business

Thoroughfare Plan:  With existing access and frontage on two primary arterial streets,
there should be little impact on the thoroughfare system.

Traffic Impact: To be determined with proposed project. 

Parking: To be determined with the proposed project. 

There are some land use restrictions from any flood plain area, however this limitations are
increased for Nimitz Lake Impoundment Area.  Below is a summary of the river/flood plain
related protections from Section 60-60 Supplementary Development Requirements.



This requirement impacts the following uses: 

Fuel Sales, Retail/Gasoline Sales and Truck Stop and Fueling Station

Automobile Service and Repair, Major or Minor and Automobile Parts Store

Car Wash

These uses are prohibited within one hundred feet (100.0’) of the 100-year flood plain. In
addition, where such use is within five hundred feet (500.0’) of the 100-year flood plain or
within one thousand feet (1,000.0’) of the Nimitz Lake Impoundment Area, such use will
require the adoption of a Conditional Use Permit pursuant to this Code. The calculation of
these distances shall be based on the approved Federal Emergency Management Agency
(FEMA) map in place at the time of development and the distance shall be measured from
the closest point of the flood plain or impoundment area to the closest point on the property
line of the tract containing the car wash facility.

Procedural Requirements

Twenty-two (22) letters were mailed February 20, 2020, to adjacent property owners.

The public notice was published in the Kerrville Daily Times on February 13, 2020.

No letters were received in favor or in opposition of the zone change.  Two citizens spoke
during the P&Z public hearing with questions and concerns about access to Riverside
Drive.

Recommendation:

The Planning and Zoning Commission approved the case with a 6-1 vote on March 5,
2020.

City Council approved Ordinance No. 2020-10 first reading, May 12, 2020.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve Ordinance No. 2020-10 second reading, as presented.













TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Ordinance No. 2020-11.  Second reading.  An Ordinance rezoning the
property located at 1104 Lois Street from a Single-family Residential zoning
district (R-1) to a Residential Transition zoning district (RT).

AGENDA DATE OF: May 26, 2020 DATE SUBMITTED: May 13, 2020

SUBMITTED BY: Drew Paxton

EXHIBITS: 20200526_Ordinance_2020-11 Second reading 1104 Lois Street zone change.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Proposal:

This is a request to change the zoning from R-1 Single-family Residential District to RT
Residential Transitional District on approximately 3.97 acres out of the Walter Fosgate
Survey No. 120, Abstract 138; and generally located at 1104 Lois Street.

Staff Analysis and Recommendation:

Consistency with the Kerrville 2050 Comprehensive Plan: The property and surrounding
area are designated Neighborhood Residential within the Future Land Use Plan. 
Neighborhood Residential is a very common place type that is predominantly single-family
housing on detached lots. Home sites are located in platted subdivisions, on residential
streets, and with sidewalks. This place type is serviced by at least one provider for every
utility. Units are typically larger than those of the Preservation Residential place type.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/592899/20200526_Ordinance_2020-11_Second_reading_1104_Lois_Street_zone_change.pdf


Limited amounts of local retail and services may be appropriate in certain locations as
needed to support the primary land use.

Primary Land Use: Single-family detached homes.

Secondary Land Use: Civic and institutional uses, parks, open space, small amounts of
neighborhood serving retail and office in carefully chosen locations.

The Kerrville 2050 Plan encourages the reinvestment into existing properties and infill
properties within the current city limits. The request for RT, Residential Transitional zoning
in this location, at the intersection of a collector street (Lois Street) and a principle arterial,
is a good location for office or retail as allowed in the RT District and is therefore
consistent with the Kerrville 2050 Plan.

Adjacent Zoning and Land Uses

Subject Property

Current Zoning:  R-1 Single-Family Residential

Existing Land Uses: single family home

Direction: North

Current Zoning:  R-1 Single-Family Residential

Existing Land Uses: single family homes

Direction: South

Current Zoning:  C-3 General Commercial; R-2 

Medium Density Residential

Existing Land Uses: Town-homes

Direction: East 

Current Zoning:  R-3 Multifamily Residential

Existing Land Uses:  apartments

Direction: West

Current Zoning:  R-1 Single-Family Residential

Existing Land Uses: single family homes

Thoroughfare Plan:  Located at the intersection of a collector and principle arterial, this
parcel already serves as a transitional buffer to the neighborhood north and west.  The
zoning change to RT should have little impact on the thoroughfare system.

Traffic Impact: To be determined with the future proposed uses.  Generally, with access to
a collector and arterial, there should be limited impact on traffic.



Parking: To be determined.

Procedural Requirements:

Nineteen (19) letters were mailed February 20, 2020, to adjacent property owners.  No
letters/comments were received in favor or in opposition to the zone change.

The public notice was published in the Kerrville Daily Times on February 13, 2020.

Recommendation:

The Planning and Zoning Commission approved the case with a unanimous vote on March
5, 2020.

City Council approved Ordinance No. 2020-11 first reading, May 12, 2020.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve Ordinance No. 2020-11 second reading, as presented.

















TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Ordinance No. 2020-12.  Second reading.  An Ordinance repealing
Ordinance No. 2006-04, which created a Planned Development District for a
tract located between Meeker Road and Beech Street, and rezoning the
property as a Medium Density Residential District (R-2).

AGENDA DATE OF: May 26, 2020 DATE SUBMITTED: May 13, 2020

SUBMITTED BY: Drew Paxton

EXHIBITS: 20200526_Ordinance_2020-12 Second reading Meeker Street zone change.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N./A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area H - Housing
Guiding Principle H1. Provide a diverse range of housing options to meet the needs

and desires of all age groups, income levels, and lifestyles
Action Item

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Proposal:

Public hearing, consideration, and action to recommend an ordinance to change the
zoning from PDD (Planned Development District 06-04) to R-2 Medium Density
Residential District  on approximately 7.629 of land out of the Samuel Wallace Survey
Number 112, Abstract No. 360; and generally located east of Meeker Road and south of
Poplar Street.

Staff Analysis and Recommendation:

Consistency with the Kerrville 2050 Comprehensive Plan: The property and surrounding
area are designated as Transitional Residential within the Future Land Use Plan. 

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/592905/20200526_Ordinance_2020-12_Second_reading_Meeker_Street_zone_change.pdf


Transitional Residential areas support a variety of housing types in a compact network of
complete, walkable streets that are easy to navigate by car, bike, or on foot. Housing types
can include small-lot, single-family detached homes, patio homes, townhomes, duplexes,
condominiums, or apartments. Limited amounts of local retail and services may be
appropriate in certain locations as needed to support the primary land uses. 

Primary Land Use: Small lot, single-family detached homes, patio homes, townhomes,
duplexes, condominiums, apartments.

Secondary Land Use: Civic and institutional uses, parks and open space, small amounts
of neighborhood-serving retail and office in carefully chosen locations.

The Kerrville 2050 Plan encourages the reinvestment into existing properties and infill
properties within the current city limits. The request for R-2 Medium Density Residential is
consistent with the policies contain within the Kerrville 2050 Plan, the Future Land Use
Plan, and the zoning of the surrounding neighborhoods.

Adjacent Zoning and Land Uses

Subject Property

Current Zoning:  PDD

Existing Land Uses: vacant

Direction: North

Current Zoning:  R-2

Existing Land Uses: Single family homes

Direction: South

Current Zoning:  R-2

Existing Land Uses:  Single family homes and manufactured homes

Direction: East

Current Zoning:  R-2

Existing Land Uses:  Single family homes

Direction: West

Current Zoning: R-2

Existing Land Uses:  Single family homes

Thoroughfare Plan:  For a residential project within an existing neighborhood, there should
be no impact on the Thoroughfare Plan.

Traffic Impact: With the addition of new homes there will be some additional traffic, but
nothing outside of a normal traffic generation within a neighborhood.



Parking: Each lot developed will be required adequate parking as per the zoning code.

Procedural Requirements

Thirty-five (35) letters were mailed February 20, 2020, to adjacent property owners.  No
letters/comments received for people in favor or in opposition to the zone change.

The public notice was published in the Kerrville Daily Times on February 13, 2020.

Recommendation:

The Planning and Zoning Commission approve the case with a unanimous vote on March
5, 2020.

City Council approved Ordinance No. 2020-12 first reading, May 12, 2020.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve Ordinance No. 2020-12 second reading, as presented.















TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Briefing and possible action as to the City's ongoing preparedness and
response to COVID-19 (Coronavirus).

AGENDA DATE OF: May 26, 2020 DATE SUBMITTED: Mar 19, 2020

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS:

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
On-going responsiveness to changing conditions and situations.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Actions for the preparedness and response to COVID-19 (Coronavirus) circumstances.



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Financial update for the month ended April 30, 2020.

AGENDA DATE OF: May 26, 2020 DATE SUBMITTED: May 18, 2020

SUBMITTED BY: Amy Dozier

EXHIBITS: 20200526_Presentation_April 2020 financial presentation.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
See attached presentation regarding financial results through April 30, 2020 and the
financial impacts of COVID-19.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
No action required; information only.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/598452/20200526_Presentation_April_2020_financial_presentation.pdf


Financial update for the 
month ended            
April 30, 2020

City Council Meeting

May 26, 2020

1



General Fund Summary

2

Fund

Total       
FY2020 
Budget

 Year to Date 
FY2020     

Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2020   

Actual 

 Better / 
(Worse)     

than Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2019    

Actual 

 Change       
from     
FY2019 

General Fund
Revenues

Property Tax 9,922,412$   9,535,231$   9,494,826$   (40,405)$       9,126,599$   368,227$     
Sales Tax 7,470,865     4,243,231     4,227,445     (15,786)          4,109,748     117,697        
Other Revenue 11,368,800   6,235,368     5,830,330     (405,039)       5,997,753     (167,423)      

Total Revenue 28,762,077   20,013,830   19,552,601   (461,229)       19,234,100   318,500        
Expenditures 28,762,077   15,061,178   14,526,821   534,357         14,563,141   (36,320)        
Net -$                4,952,652$   5,025,780$   73,128$         4,670,960$   354,820$     



General Fund Revenues

3

2020 YTD 2020 Budget YTD 2019 YTD
All Other 5,830,330 6,235,368 5,997,753
Sales Tax 4,227,445 4,243,231 4,109,748
Property Tax 9,494,826 9,535,231 9,126,599
Total $19,552,601 $20,013,830 $19,234,100

$19,552,601 $20,013,830 $19,234,100 

$.0M

$5.0M

$10.0M

$15.0M

$20.0M

$25.0M

G e neral Fund Revenues



General Fund Revenues
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EMS Revenue

• YTD - $194K lower than budget

• April 2020 – base charge revenue down 33.1% compared to 
April 2019

Recreation Revenue

• YTD - $79K lower than budget

• April 2020 – revenue down 97.3% compared to April 2019

Municipal Court

• YTD - $161K lower than budget

• April 2020 – revenue down 74.6% compared to April 2019



May Sales Tax

5
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Overall vs. 2019 Overall vs. Budget Retail vs. 2019 Food Service vs. 2019

May Sales Tax (March Sales)
COVID model assumed 
less than budget by:

May (March sales): 15%
June (April sales): 40%
July (May sales): 40%
Aug (June sales): 25%
Sept (July sales): 15%

June (April sales) sales tax 
information will be received 
June 10th.



COVID Funding Opportunities
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Office of the Governor Grant – Department of Justice

• Texas received $37.8 million, AACOG received $3.1 million

• Application submitted 5/7/2020

• $201K request after OOG initial review

CARES Act, Coronavirus Relief Fund

• Texas received $11.2 billion

• Cities < 500,000 get $55 per population allocation

• $1.3 million for Kerrville, 20% allocation - $266K requested 
5/13/2020

• Limitations on how money can be spent, but potential for 
community spending



COVID Funding Opportunities

7

CARES Provider Relief Fund - Health and Human Services

• $100 billion total allocation, Tranche 1 - $30 billion

• $67K received on 4/10/2020, no application required

• Allocation based on Medicare fees received in 2019

• Can be used to cover lost revenue

• Looking into eligibility for Tranche 2 funding

FEMA Funding

• Funding of last resort

• 75% reimbursement

• Initial document filed to allow possibility for future funding

• Administratively complicated and lengthy process



General Fund Expenditures
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$14,526,821 $15,061,178 $14,563,141

$.0M

$5.0M

$10.0M

$15.0M

$20.0M

2 0 2 0  Y T D 2 0 2 0  B u d g e t  Y T D 2 0 1 9  Y T D

G e neral Fund Expenditures

• Vacancies in Parks, 
Police, Fire, 
Engineering, IT

• Reduced supplies, 
equipment and 
maintenance –
especially in Parks

• Reduced Fire OT

• No travel, reduced 
training

• First paving expenses 
of the season occurred 
in April



Water Fund Summary
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Fund

Total       
FY2020 
Budget

 Year to Date 
FY2020     
Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2020   
Actual 

 Better / 
(Worse)     

than Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2019    
Actual 

 Change       
from     

FY2019 
Water Fund 

Revenues
Water Sales 6,487,507$   3,304,934$   3,219,924$   (85,010)$       2,639,273$   580,651$     
Sewer Sales 5,525,753     3,166,559     3,213,627     47,068           3,083,930     129,696        
Reuse Sales 154,181         78,545           66,520           (12,025)          16,053           50,467          
Other Revenue 868,153         473,514         636,218         162,704         542,395         93,823          

Total Revenue 13,035,594   7,023,551     7,136,288     112,737         6,281,651     854,638        
Expenditures 13,035,594   7,622,745     7,218,801     403,944         6,822,445     396,356        
Net -$                (599,194)$     (82,513)$       516,682$       (540,795)$     458,282$     



Water Fund Revenues
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2020 YTD 2020 Budget YTD 2019 YTD
All Other 636,218 473,514 542,395
Reuse 66,520 78,545 16,053
Sewer 3,213,627 3,166,559 3,083,930
Water 3,219,924 3,304,934 2,639,273
Total $7,136,288 $7,023,551 $6,281,651

$7,136,288 $7,023,551 
$6,281,651 

$.0M

$2.0M

$4.0M

$6.0M

$8.0M

$10.0M
Wa ter Fund Revenues • Commercial 

consumption 
down 27% 
compared to May 
2019, down 35% 
compared to  
“historical 
average” year

• Commercial 
sewer based on 
monthly 
consumption not 
sewer averaging



Water Fund Expenditures
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$7,218,801 $7,622,745
$6,822,445

$.0M

$2.0M

$4.0M

$6.0M

$8.0M

$10.0M

2 0 2 0  Y T D 2 0 2 0  B u d g e t  Y T D 2 0 1 9  Y T D

Wa ter Fund Expenditures • Vacancies in 
Wastewater 
Collections, Water 
Distribution

• Reduced 
maintenance, 
supplies expense

• No contingency 
spending for large 
repairs this year



Other Funds Summary
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Fund

Total       
FY2020 
Budget

 Year to Date 
FY2020     
Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2020   
Actual 

 Better / 
(Worse)     

than Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2019    
Actual 

 Change       
from     

FY2019 
Development Services Fund

Revenues 
Permits & Fees 688,870$       460,174$       641,684$       181,510$       265,488$       376,196$     
Transfer In 237,422         138,496         138,496         -                  413,401         (274,905)      

Total Revenue 926,292         598,670         780,180         181,510         678,889         101,291        
Expenditures 926,292         511,491         481,533         29,958           819,069         (337,536)      
Net -                  87,179           298,647         211,468         (140,179)       438,827        

Golf Fund
Revenues 

Recreation 917,537         478,805         372,423         (106,382)       408,054         (35,632)        
Transfer In 80,000           40,833           40,833           -                  40,833           -                 

Total Revenue 997,537         519,638         413,256         (106,382)       448,888         (35,632)        
Expenditures 997,537         536,817         510,685         26,132           512,724         (2,039)           
Net -                  (17,179)          (97,429)          (80,250)          (63,836)          (33,593)        

Hotel Occupancy Tax Fund
Revenues 1,458,500     727,405         688,954         (38,451)          752,962         (64,008)        
Expenditures 1,458,500     1,026,325     884,915         141,410         606,061         278,854        
Net -$                (298,920)$     (195,961)$     102,959$       146,901$       (342,862)$    



Fund Analysis
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Development Services Fund

• On track to meet revenue budget – school and hotel 
projects progressing

• Planning vacancy earlier in the year, lower software costs

Golf Fund

• Closed April 11-21, No carts April 22-30

• Green fees 66.7% lower than April 2019

Hotel Occupancy Tax Fund

• YTD – Revenues are $38K lower than budget

• April 2020 occupancy tax is 56.6% lower than April 2019

• Early May results – 84.7% lower than May 2019



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Appointment of new Joint Airport Board Place #3 member.

AGENDA DATE OF: May 26, 2020 DATE SUBMITTED: Mar 12, 2020

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS:

Expenditure
Required: 

0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
The Joint Airport Board will have one vacancy for Place #3, due to Bill Wood's term
expiring May 31, 2020.

Applicants the Board considered: Barry Dowlen, Peter Hakala, Scott Schellhase, Stephen
Schmerback, John Trolinger.

The Joint Airport Board members have interviewed and chosen Stephen Schmerbeck to
fill this vacancy on the Board.  The Joint Airport Board would like to present this selection
for your approval.

Regarding appointment to the Airport Board:

1. The Board shall recommend persons to the County and City for consideration of
appointment.

2. In the event that a candidate recommended by the Board is not appointed by either
Party, the Board shall recommend an alternative candidate.



3. In the event that this second candidate is not appointed by either Party, the Board shall
select another candidate who will be automatically appointed to the Board without the
approval of the Parties.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Joint Airport Board members request your approval of Stephen Schmerbeck as new
member of the Joint Airport Board, effective June 1, 2020.



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Appointments to the Food Service Advisory Board.

AGENDA DATE OF: May 26, 2020 DATE SUBMITTED: Jan 13, 2020

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20200324_Board Roster_Food Service.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Three vacancies exist for the Food Service Advisory Board, due to terms which expired
December 2019.

Five applications have been received: Shonna Ebert, Wendy Massey, Martino Ortega
(reappointment), Marcus Willis, and Bernadette Winn.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Appoint members.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/544289/20200324_Board_Roster_Food_Service.pdf




TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Appointment to the Parks and Recreation Advisory Board.

AGENDA DATE OF: May 26, 2020 DATE SUBMITTED: Jan 13, 2020

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20200414_Board Roster_Parks and Recreation Advisory Board.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Three vacancies exist due to terms expiring March 2020.

Ten applications have been received: Lynda Ables (reappointment), Morgan Bond,
Celeste Hamman (reappointment), Coreena Hazelett, Katy Kappel, Rick Martin, Diane
McMahon, Michael Sigerman, Matt Thurlow (reappointment), and Sue Tiemann.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Appoint members.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/524278/20200414_Board_Roster_Parks_and_Recreation_Advisory_Board.pdf



	City Council Agenda
	2020-656 - Cover Page
	2020-656 - 20200526_Agreement_HCT Service Agreement.pdf
	2020-609 - Cover Page
	2020-609 - 20200526_Minutes_Regular meeting 6pm on 5-12-20.pdf
	2020-655 - Cover Page
	2020-655 - 20200526_Resolution_11-2020 Water Development Board Funding 500K Clean Water Revolving Fund.pdf
	2020-655 - 20200526_Resolution_Project information.pdf
	2020-645 - Cover Page
	2020-645 - 20200526_Ordinance_2020-09 Second reading 3001 Memorial Blvd zone change.pdf
	2020-647 - Cover Page
	2020-647 - 20200526_Ordinance_2020-10 Second reading 3135 Memorial Blvd zone change.pdf
	2020-648 - Cover Page
	2020-648 - 20200526_Ordinance_2020-11 Second reading 1104 Lois Street zone change.pdf
	2020-649 - Cover Page
	2020-649 - 20200526_Ordinance_2020-12 Second reading Meeker Street zone change.pdf
	2020-640 - Cover Page
	2020-654 - Cover Page
	2020-654 - 20200526_Presentation_April 2020 financial presentation.pdf
	2020-606 - Cover Page
	2019-559 - Cover Page
	2019-559 - 20200324_Board Roster_Food Service.pdf
	2019-560 - Cover Page
	2019-560 - 20200414_Board Roster_Parks and Recreation Advisory Board.pdf
	2020-664 - Cover Page
	2020-665 - Cover Page
	COVER PAGE.pdf
	KERRVILLE CITY HALL, COUNCIL CHAMBERS




